RESOLUTION NO. 2008-177

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE
AUTHORIZING AN AMENDMENT TO THE 2008-2013 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT
PROGRAM TO INCLUDE THE ELK GROVE-FLORIN ROAD AND BROWN
ROAD/SILVERBERRY AVENUE TRAFFIC SIGNAL AND INTERSECTION
IMPROVEMENT PROJECT

WHEREAS, Elk Grove residents have raised concern about the ability to traverse Elk Grove-Florin Road due to existing concrete medians; and

WHEREAS, Elk Grove City staff has worked with residents in developing a project to address these concerns and improve safety and accessibility for pedestrians and e-tran riders; and

WHEREAS, the proposed project, the Elk Grove-Florin Road and Brown Road/Silverberry Avenue Improvement Project would involve installation of a traffic signal and related pedestrian improvements; and

WHEREAS, the Elk Grove-Florin Road and Brown Road/Silverberry Avenue Improvement Project is an eligible project in the Elk Grove Roadway Fee Program; and

WHEREAS, the project cost is \$330,000 and, if constructed, would address the concerns and needs of the residents for pedestrian safety and improved traffic operations.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove approves an amendment to the 2008-2013 Capital Improvement Program to include the Elk Grove-Florin Road and Brown Road/Silverberry Avenue Traffic Signal and Intersection Improvement Project.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 23rd day of July 2008.

GARY DAVIS, MAYOR of the

ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM:

SUSAN J. BLACKSTON, CITY CLERK SUSAN COCHRAN, CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2008-177

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)	SS
CITY OF ELK GROVE)	

I, Susan J. Blackston, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on July 23, 2008 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Davis, Hume, Scherman, Cooper, Leary

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Susan J. Blackston, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California